Lee County B ofC issi
ce Loun yAgzzl(ﬂl(:l Itemo;lilgm(;(:.;nmlssmners Blue Sheet No. 20050753

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: (1) Approve the Land Lease Agreement between Lee County and the
Island School, Inc. for the Boca Grande Charter School. Authorize Chairman’s signature on the Land Lease
Agreement. Board of County Commissioners’ approval is required to finalize the agreement with the Island
School, Inc. (2) Approve a one year extension of the existing lease agreement for the use of the two rooms at the
Boca Grande Community Center. Authorize the Chairman’s signature on the lease extension.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Finalizes the agreement with the Island School, Inc. and allows Lee
County to begin construction of the new charter school. Allows the School to continue using the community
center for an additional one year period while the new school is constructed.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the lease agreement and lease
extension.

4. Departmental Category: 5. Meeting Date;
P et CyA EY R ACO s
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Parks &
Recreation/Public Works
Appeals Admin, Code Division o
Public x  Other By: _L i /&{ofg
Walk-On John Yarl};ough‘-blrector

9. Background:

On July 8, 2003 the Board of County Commissioners extended the lease agreement with the Island School
(““School”) for the use of rooms at the Boca Grande Community Center. This lease expires on July 19, 2005 and
will need to be extended for a one year period (to allow for construction of the new school).

Under the terms of the lease agreement, the County and the School agreed to enter into an interlocal agreement
for the construction of a small school at the County’s Community Center site. The attached “Land Lease
Agreement” fulfills that condition and allows the School to lease a portion of the community center site for
purposes of constructing the new charter school.

On February 7, 2005 the Lee County Qualification Selection Committee met and Casey Construction, Inc. was
selected as the construction manager. Approval of this lease will allow the projects to move forward.

(Continued on Page 2)
10. Review for Scheduling:
L' 0 1y | Purchasing County
D?S‘t‘;&int or R}e[sl:::::es Other . Aﬁ't):r[:zv m 7’1ces Manager/P.W.
lm:c: 0 Contracts ] ,i ] __-.‘ ; a Pirector .
T - PN ¢ [Anglyst | Risk A Gpdpts, ] Men [/~
A i . ,"" N\ B 7. / N T
/ii:}" {)L] 2o ‘-G\\"l N J’;‘A‘S,‘D é/} V/{?( ﬁzl/UJ J ¢ 7
11. Commission Action:
Approved RECEIVED BY
_ Deferred COUNTY ADMIN:
Denied
— Other ‘ COUNTY ADMIN )7
FORWARDED TO: T
7oA
771




Page 2
Blue Sheet Number: 20050753
Island School Land Lease

In summary, the terms of the land lease are as follows:
*I.ease is for an initial period of 30 years.
*County may terminate the lease for good cause only.

«County will construct the school and act as project manager. School will pay for all the required funding,
estimated at $2,433,652.00.

Attachment: Three (3) Land Lease Agreements
Three (3) Lease Extension Agreements



MEMORANDUM
FROM THE

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

DATE: Nay 25,2005

To: John Yarbrough : \k‘é

Director, Parks and Recreation ck
Assistant County Attorney

Re: Blue Sheet for Boca Grande Island School,
Land Lease Agreement and Lease Extension

Dear John -

Attached is a blue sheet for your review and signature with a meeting date of June 21, 2005.
This will need to be in Lee Cares no later than June 9, 2005.

Attached to the blue sheet are three (3) original Land Lease Agreements for the construction
of the “Island School” at Boca Grande. Please review the agreement to ensure that you are in
agreement with the seven (7) parking spaces and project funding of $2,433,652.00.

Also attached to the blue sheet is a copy of a Lease Extension Agreement which | have
forwarded to Mr. Humphrey to obtain the signature of the co-president of the Island School.

The present lease agreement expires on July 19, 2005 and requires Board approval to
renew or extend.

Should you require any future assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

KLK/kab
Attachment

XC: David M. Owen, County Attorney
Andrea R. Fraser, Acting Chief Assistant County Attorney
Jim Lavender, Director, Public Works

S§7GS\Kroslackimemo'2005 MemostYarbrough - Istand School Lease.wpd



=l LEE COUNTY

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writer's Direct D'F_ll Numbelr: (239) 335-2236
acsimile (239) 335-2606
Bob Janes

District One

Dougias R. St. Cerny
District Two

May 25, 2005

Ray Judah
Disirict Three

Tammy Hall

District Fouir James T. Humphrey, Esquire

John E. Albion Fowier, White, Boggs and Banker, P.A.
District Five PO Box 1567 .

bonald . siiwenn - FOIt Myers, FL 33902

County Manager

David M. Owen Re: Boca Grande island Schoo!
County Attorney

Diana M. Parker .

e fome D€ar Mr. Humphrey:

Examiner

Enclosed please find three (3) original “Lease Extension” Agreements fo be
executed by the island School, Inc. As you know, the present lease expires on July
19, 2005. Please send me the executed documents as soon as possible as this item
will be presented to the Board of County Commissioners on June 21, 2005.

in addition, | am enclosing a copy of the “blue sheet” detailing the Land Lease
Agreement which will also be presented to the Board of County Commissioners at the
regular meeting of June 21, 2005.

As such, you are cordially invited to attend the meeting, along with members of

the Island School, Inc. and address the Board during public comment, should you so
choose.

Thank you in advance for your kindness and professionalism. It is always a
pleasure to work with you.

\ Sirlcerel

Kristie L.
Assistant County Attorney

KIL.K/kab
Enclosure

S:AGS\Kroslackiletter\2005 Letters\Humphrey - Island School Lease.wpd

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (239)335-2111
Internet address http:/fwww.lee-county.com
8} Recycled Paper AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



James T. Humphrey, Esquire
May 25, 2005
Page 2

Re: Boca Grande Island School

cc:  David M. Owen, County Attorney
Andrea R. Fraser, Acting Chief Assistant County Attorney
Jim Lavender, Director, Public Works
John Yarbrough, Director, Public Works
[above without enclosure}

S\GS\Kroslackiletteri2005 Letters\Humphrey - Istand School Lease.wpd



LEASE EXTENSION FOR
BOCA GRANDE COMMUNITY CENTER

This Extension to that certain Amended Lease Agreement dated July
8, 2003 is made this day of , 2005,
by and between | ee County Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter

referred to as "County™), and The island School, Inc., a not-for-profit Florida
corporation (hereinafter referred to as "School”) In consideration of the
mutual promises contained herein, the parties agree to the following:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the School wishes to extend for one (1) year its lease of a particular
part of the County's Boca Grande Community Center located at 131 First Street West,
Boca Grande, Florida 33921, hereinafter referred to as "Center"; and

WHEREAS, the County hereby grants the School a one (1) year extension to that
certain lease agreement entered into on July 8, 2003 for the use of two dedicated rooms

in the Center,; and

WHEREAS, the use of the facility serves a public purpose that will benefit residents
and persons employed in Boca Grande, which is a part of Lee County, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

TERM AND RENEWALS

TERNM AND REINYEE=S

1. This Lease Extension is for a period of one (1) year and terminates on July
19, 2006 or upon the completion of construction and opening of the new
charter school (known as “The Island School”), whichever occurs sooner.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Amended Lease Agreement remain in
full force and effect.

S:\GS\KrosIack\Agreements\bocarenewal wpd



JWITNESS WHEREOQF, the County and the School have executed this Extension

wase Agreement on the day of , 2005.
.. CHARLIE GREEN BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF COURTS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:
Deputy Clerk Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

WITNESSES: The Island School, Inc.
a Florida Not-for-Profit Corporation

1
(:;{)0% g: . (g’ﬁ d&/}?%}’ > § L ‘Kj( ( /’,(

U’Wi%ess ] r“”

Unta Fit —
J

e

Withess

STATEOF FLCK1DA
COUNTY OF L& )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thJLL ~_day.of
UNE . 1R, who i€ personally known to me\
or who has produced as ldentlfl ation.

, rNIAY
ary/Public -
F%xned Name: JOYCE £ ANDEFSCN

) 2 SRR, JOYCE E. ANDERSON
5:GS\KroslackiAgreementsibocarenewal wpd e MY COMMISSION # DD 292165

EXPIRES: March 16, 2008

w 'W“mruwathcum




() Memorandum

FOWLER WHITE
BOGGS BANKER

ATTORNEYS AT Law

Fsrarmtisitorn 1743

TO: Kristie L. Kroslack, Esq. HAND DELIVERED
Assistant County Attorney

FROM: James T. Humphrey, Esq.

DATE: May 23, 2005

RE: Boca Grande Island School Lease Agreement

Enclosed please find two originals of the Land Lease Agreement between Lee County and
the Island School, Inc., both of which have been executed by Sue Sligar, President of the Island
School, Inc.

After they have been executed by the Chairman of the Lee County Commission and
attested to by the Clerk of Court, please return one original to me for forwarding to the President.
Upon receipt of a fully executed original, the School will proceed to make the arrangements to
deposit the funds with the County in accordance with Section 3 of the Agreement.

Please contact me should you have any questions or need additional information.

Kind regards.

cc: Sue Sligar
Barbara Manzo



LAND LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY
AND THE ISLAND SCHOOL, INC.
FOR BOCA GRANDE CHARTER SCHOOL

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, is entered into this day of

2005, between the LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and Charter County of the State
of Florida, acting by and through its Board of County Commissioners, the governing body
thereof, hereinafter referred to as “County” and THE ISLAND SCHOOL, INC., a not for
profit Florida Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “School”.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the School are mutually interested in providing
educational facilities for the residents of Lee County,; and

WHEREAS, the County and the School have determined the need to construct a
charter school in Boca Grande, Lee County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the School wishes to lease a particular portion of land located at the
County's Boca Grande Community Center site at 131 First Street West, Boca Grande,
Florida 33921, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”., hereinafter referred to as “Center” for the
purpose of constructing a small, separate building for a charter school; and

WHEREAS, the lease of this land to “School” for a charter school serves a public
purpose that will benefit residents and persons employed in Boca Grande;

WHEREAS, the County is empowered, pursuant to Florida Statutes, in particular
Section 125.031, to enter into lease agreements for property needed for a public

purpose;



NOW,

THEREFORE, the County, in consideration of the mutual covenants

contained herein, hereby Leases to the School, for the term and under the conditions

hereinafter set out, those certain premises in LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, described in

Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein.

SECTION I:

PURPOSE

It is the purpose and intent of this Lease Agreement to define the terms and

conditions for use of that certain real property described in Exhibit “A”.

SECTION I

A

OBLIGATIONS OF LEE COUNTY
The County owns the parcel identified in Exhibit “A”. The County agrees
to lease a portion of such real property for a term not to exceed thirty (30)
years to the School for the construction of a new educational facility, a
charter school, as defined by Florida law.
The County agrees to cooperate with the School in granting such
drainage, electric, telephone, cable television, potable water, sanitary
sewer, access, or other easements, across property owned by the County,
as may be necessary to operate the School.
The County agrees to construct a new charter school to be known as “The
Island School” and hereinafter called the “Project” upon receipt of funds

from School in the amount of $2.433.652.00 for said construction.

The Island School will prepare and provide to the County, detailed plans

and specifications for construction of the Project. The County will consult



with the School during each phase of construction.

E. The County, through its construction manager, will secure bids for all work
to be performed by contractors, in accordance with County procurement
policy.

F. Prior to award of construction contract(s), the County will submit to the
School a detailed estimate of costs, a tabulation of all bids received, and
furnish a copy of the contract to be awarded to the lowest, qualified bidder

and a statement certifying the total Project costs.

G. The County will act as Project Manager for the construction project.
H. The County will inform the School in writing of any change in the Project
costs.

The County will establish a Project construction account for the receipt
and use of all funds contributed by the School, pursuant to this
Agreement.

J. The County will keep books, records, documents and other evidence
pertaining to costs and expenses incurred for the construction to the
extent and in such detail as will properly reflect total Project costs and

funding of the Project.

SECTION lli: OBLIGATIONS OF SCHOOL
A. The Schoo! will provide all of the required funding for this Project.
B. The School will, within two (2) weeks after County’s execution of this



agreement, furnish to County an interest-bearing escrow account in

County’s name in the amount of $2,433,652.00 which represents 110% of
the total cost of the project.

The amount of 110% shall represent the actual estimated project expenses
(submitted by the County’s Construction Manager and recommended for approval by
County staff and the designated representative of the Island School) (100%), plus the
additional 10% as a contingency amount to cover any unexpected costs or changes.

The contingency amount shall be used only with the express, written approval of
the School. This account shall be provided to the LEE COUNTY CLERK to draw
against for the County’s Contractor’s invoice payments.

When the Project is complete, the Schoaol shall be entitled to any remaining
funds in the account plus any interest earned. If it appears that during the course of
construction, the amount of funds in the above escrow account will be insufficient to
cover the remaining costs, the School will, at County’s written request, provide the
necessary additional funds for the account, within thirty (30) days of said written
notification.

The escrow account will be deemed an asset of the County. The Lee County
Clerk and/or his designee shall be the sole signatory on the escrow account and shall

have sole authority to authorize withdrawals from said account.

C. The School shall design, construct and maintain seven parking spaces for
staff and guests of the school sufficient to accommodate such facility as

mandated by the permit.



The School will pay for the relocation and construction of the tennis court
from its current location to the location shown on Exhibit “B”. Construction
of Project may not proceed until tennis courts are constructed at such
site.

The School agrees to permit the County to use the school, when such
use does not conflict with School operations.

The School is solely responsible for the supervision and monitoring of
students attending the School, including the arrival and departure of the
students and early drop off and late pickup. In the event that a student
disturbance occurs on the County’s adjacent Community Center property,
county staff will contact and utilize the services of the School's Principal
or Head Master. The Principatl shall be responsible for resolving
complaints made by county staff concerning disruptive or destructive
student behavior occurring on the physical premises of the Community
Center. The Director of Parks and Recreation or his/her designee, after
consulting with the Principal or Head Master, may make such rules and
regulations as are reasonably necessary for the safe, efficient and
effective operation of the Community Center.

The School will be operated to educate children in grades kindergarten
through the fifth grade, unless the School Board of Lee County allows
other ages to be accepted by the charter school. The student enrollment

maximum for the School shall be sixty (60) students total for Grades K



SECTION 1V:

A.

SECTION V:

through 5. The School agrees that at no time shall the student enrollment
at the school exceed sixty (60) students.

RENT AND TERM

The rent for the leased premises shall be paid by the School to the
County in the amount of One Dollar ($1.00) per year for the term of this
Lease. The rent will be payable each year in advance of the year of
occupancy. Rental payments will be paid to the County at:

Lee County Board of County Commissioners

Attn: Mr. John Yarbrough, Director

P.O. Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902
This Lease Agreement is for the initial term of thirty {30) years, with an
option that may be renewed with 120 days notice for an additional thirty
(30) year term upon written agreement of all parties.
At the expiration of the term and unless renewed, the Schooi will
peaceably yield the premises in good and tenant able repair.
It is understood and agreed between the Parties that the Lessee has the
right to remove all personal property from the premises upon its
departure. The Parties acknowledge that, upon the termination of this
Lease, the building comprising the charter school, fixtures and real
property belong to the County, and School shall have no rights with regard
thereto.

INSURANCE



A The County and School agree to provide such appropriate insurance
coverage as needed to protect each other's respective interest if one party
is using the other party’s property.

B. Insurance shall be obtained by the School, per the attached insurance
guide, prior to commencement of this Lease Agreement, naming Lee

County Board of County Commissioners as an additional insured. See

Exhibit “C".
SECTION VI: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
A, County will maintain the roof of the school building and the windows.
B. County will provide routine building maintenance, such as preventative or

corrective maintenance and repair on the HVAC system, paint exterior of
building as needed and pest control.
C. School will pay County for any repair work done to the HVAC system
which exceeds normal routine maintenance and for monthly pest control.
D. School will notify county of any leaks to the HVAC system within 24 hours
of School discovering same.
E. County will provide School with solutions and resources for maintaining
quality indoor air.
SECTION VII: UTILITIES
The School will bear the full cost of any water and/or wastewater service(s) used by
the School and will alsc bear the cost for trash pick-up, use of electricity, telephone

services, and any other utility services provided to the school.



SECTION ViIIl: USE OF PREMISES

A

SECTION IX:

A.

SECTION X:
A.

The premises will be used and occupied by the School for the purpose of
constructing and operating a charter school.
The premises may not be used for the purpose of carrying on any private
business, profession, or trade of any kind, or for purposes other than for
public use by the School for a charter school.
The School will not make unlawful, improper or offensive use of the
premises or any use or occupancy thereof contrary to the laws of the
State of Florida, or to the Ordinances of the County.

HANDICAPPED STANDARDS AND ALTERATIONS
The School may make alterations to the premises during the term of this
Lease only with the written consent of the County. The County may not
unreasonably withhold the consent to requests for alterations.

Any signs or advertising to be used in connection with the premises leased
will be first submitted to the County and not used without the written approval

of County.

INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY ON PREMISES

All property that may be constructed, placed or located on the premises

during the continuance of this Lease will be at the sole risk of the School,
except for any property owned by County.
The School will pay any insurance premiums as required on the leased

premises. The County will not be liable for injury, loss, damages or theft



to persons or property or fixtures belonging to the Lessee located on the
leased property.

SECTION Xi: SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT

The School may not assign this Lease, or sublet or grant any concession or
license to use the premises or any part of the premises during the term of this Lease,
without written approval of the County.

SECTION Xi: RIGHT TO TERMINATE AND TERMINATION OF PRIOR LEASE

The School shall have the right to terminate this lease upon giving one (1) year
written notice to the County by certified mail. The County will not have any right to
terminate absent good cause.

The lease agreement dated July 8, 2003 for temporary use of the Boca Grande
Community Center by School shall automatically terminate upon the construction of the
new charter school.

SECTION XIli: LIABILITY

A The School shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the County from
and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liability, cost and
expense, including those arising from bodily injury, death and/or property
damage or any other lawful expense, including but not limited to attorney's
fees and court costs, brought by third parties arising from the acts or
omissions of the School, its agents, employees, contractors or during the
School’s use of the County’s property.

B. The County will be liable for money damages in tort for any injuries to or



losses of property, personal injury, or death caused by the negligent or
wrongful acts(s) or omission(s) of any official or employee of the County
while acting within the scope of the official’'s or employee’s office or
employment under circumstances in which a private person would be held
to be liable in accordance with the general laws of the State of Florida,
subject to the limitations as set out in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as
it may be revised or amended from time to time.

SECTION XIV: NOTICES AND INVOICES

All notices required to be served upon the School will be served by Registered or
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested at: The Island School, Inc., P.O. Box 1090,
Boca Grande, Florida 33921-1090 and copy to Mr. James T. Humphrey, Esq. % Fowler,
White, Boggs & Banker, 2201 2" Street, 5" Floor, Wachovia Building, Fort Myers, FL
33901 and all notices required to be served upon the County will be served by
Registered or Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, at: Mr. John Yarbrough,
Director, Parks and Recreation, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902.

SECTION XVill: DISPUTE RESOLUTION

As a condition precedent to a party bringing any suit for breach of this
Agreement, that party must first notify the other party in writing of the nature of the
purported breach and seek in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiation.
If the parties cannot resolve the dispute through negotiation, they may agree to a
mutually acceptable method of non-binding alternative dispute resolution with a

qualified third party acceptable to both parties. The parties shall each pay 50 percent of

10



any costs for the services provided by such a third party as such costs are incurred.
The existence of a dispute shall not excuse the parties from performance pursuant to
this Agreement.

SECTION XIX: WRITTEN AGREEMENT

This Lease contains the entire Agreement between the Parties hereto.
It may be modified only with the Agreement to such modification by the County, and by
Resolution approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

This Lease Agreement shall be interpreted pursuant to the laws and

administrative rules of the State of Florida, and the United States, when applicable.

11



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the School have caused this Lease

Agreementto be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers the day and year

first written above.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN
CLERK OF COURTS

By:

Deputy Clerk

(liva ﬁé/

Witness | /

/ / /el/ /cf// {’Z \_D(',L .

Witness

“REVISED DRAFT” for discussion purposes only

Lee County Attorney's Office
February 26, 2005

Lessor:
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:
Office of the County Attorney

| essee:
The Island School, Inc.

S

By: shocans (e e
U PRELIDURT

S:\GS\Kroslack\AgreementsiistandSchoolleaseAgreement.wpd

12



May 18 05 08:41a Sligar 9419641591

Building construction availablilty as of May 18, 2005

Capital account cash on hand 653,649
Accounts receivable 1,742,503
To be transferred from securities 37,500
2,433,652
Accounts receivable detait:
Amount due by June 30, 2005 1,658,652
Amount due September 30, 2005 25,000
Amount due upon permitting” 250,000
Amtount due at 50% completion® 250,000
Amount due at substantial completion* 250,000
2,433,652

* Single donor pledge of $7560,000 with phased-in payments



1. Minimum_Insurance Requirements: Risk Management in no way
represents that the insurance required is sufficient or adequate to
protect the vendor's interest or liabilities, but are merely minimums.

a. Workers' Compensation - Statutory benefits as defined by
FS 440 encompassing all operations contemplated by this
contract or agreement to apply to all owners, officers, and
employees regardless of the number of employees.
Individual employees may be exempted per State Law.
Employers’ liability will have minimum limits of:

$100,000 per accident
$500,000 disease limit
$100,000 disease limit per employee

b. Commercial General Liability - Coverage shall apply to
premises and/or operations, products and/or completed
operations, independent contractors, contractual liability, and
broad form property damage exposures with minimum limits
of:

$1,000,000 bodily injury per person (BI)

$1,000,000 bodily injury per occurrence (BI)
$1,000,000 property damage (PD) or

$1,000,000 combined single limit (CSL) of Bl and PD

C. Business Auto Liability - The following Automobile Liability
will be required and coverage shall apply to all owned, hired
and non-owned vehicles use with minimum limits of:

$1,000,000 bodily injury per person (Bl)

$1,000,000 bodily injury per occurrence (BI)
$1,000,000 property damage (PD) or

$1,000,000 combined single limit (CSL} of Bl and PD

*The required limit of liability shown in Major Contracts: 1.a; 1.b; 1.c;
may be provided in the form of “Excess” or “Commercial Umbrella
Insurance Policies.” In which case, a “Following Form Endorsement”
will be required on the “Excess Insurance Policy” or “Commercial
Umbrella Policy.”

2. Verification of Coverage:

a. Ten (10) days prior to the commencement of any work under
this contract a certificate of insurance will be provided to the
Risk Manager for review and approval. The certificate shall

Exhibit “'C"

CATEMPCHARTER SCHOOLS. DOC 1



provide for the following:

1. “Lee County, a political subdivision and Charter
County of the State of Florida, its agents,
employees, and its public officials,” will be named
as an "Additional Insured” on the General
Liability policy.

2. Lee County will be given thirty (30) days notice prior
to cancellation or modification of any stipulated
insurance. Such notification will be in writing by
registered mail, return receipt requested and
addressed to the Risk Manager (P.O. BOX 398 Ft.
Myers, FL 33902).

3. Special Requirements:

a. An appropriate "Indemnification” clause shall be made a provision
of the contract.

b. It is the responsibility of the general contractor to insure that all
subcontractors comply with all insurance requirements.

Exhibit
CATEMPYCHARTER SCHCOOLS.DOC 2

l'lcll



Memorandum

FOWLER WHITE
BOGGS BANKER

ATTORNEYS AT Law

O I L I N

TO: Kristie Kroslack, Assistant County Attorney
FROM: James T. Humphrey, Esq.

DATE: June 2, 2005

RE: Boca Grande Island School

Enclosed please find three original Lease Extension Agreements for the Boca Grande
Community Center which have been executed by The Island School, Inc. Iplan on being present
at the Board of County Commissioners meeting on June 21, 2005, and hopefully some members
from the Island School will also be present.

Enclosures



